derivatives and warrants, variable interest expense for outstanding senior secured convertible notes, and any unusual gains or
losses without unreasonable effort. These items are uncertain, depend on various factors, and could be material to results
computed in accordance with GAAP. For this reason, we are unable without unreasonable effort to provide a reconciliation of
adjusted EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA margin or non-GAAP net loss to the most directly comparable GAAP measure, GAAP net
income (loss), on a forward-looking basis.

Supplemental Non-GAAP Disclosure

The following tables present a reconciliation of certain non-GAAP expense line items (to be discussed on today's conference
call) to the most directly comparable GAAP expense line items. GAAP expense line items have been adjusted to exclude the
effects of stock-based compensation.

 Years Ended December 31,

(In thousands)
2019

(Unaudited)  2018
(Unaudited)

As
reported
(GAAP)

Less: stock-
based

compensation

As
adjusted

(non-
GAAP)

% of
GAAP

Revenue

As
reported
(GAAP)

Less: stock-
based

compensation

As
adjusted

(non-
GAAP)

% of
GAAP

Revenue

Revenues $ 388,645   100.0 %  $ 419,482   100.0 %
Cost of revenues 199,622   $ 1,852   $ 197,770   50.9 %  200,220   $ 6,349   $ 193,871   46.2 %
Gross profit 189,023   (1,852 )  190,875   49.1 %  219,262   (6,349 )  225,611   53.8 %
Selling and marketing 89,145   3,615   85,530   22.0 %  108,395   9,452   98,943   23.6 %
Research and
development 61,802

 1,981

 59,821

 15.4 %  76,979

 6,580

 70,399

 16.8 %

General and
administrative 66,419

 9,247

 57,172

 14.7 %  84,535

 14,770

 69,765

 16.6 %

Restructuring 3,263

 (137 )  3,400

 0.9 %  11,837

 468

 11,369

 2.7 %

We do not provide GAAP cost of revenues, selling and marketing, research and development, general and administrative, and
restructuring expense on a forward-looking basis because we are unable to predict with reasonable certainty our future stock-
based compensation expense without unreasonable effort. Stock-based compensation expense is uncertain, depends on various

[…]

(1) Settlement of certain litigation, net includes settlement amounts incurred for certain legal proceedings defined by the Notes, which amounts are classified as
general and administrative expenses in the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss.
(2) In 2019, adjustments to other income (expense), net, reflect non-cash changes in the fair value of financing derivatives, warrants liability and equity securities
investment included in other income (expense), net on our Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss.

Supplemental Non-GAAP Disclosure

The following tables present a reconciliation of certain non-GAAP expense line items (to be discussed on today's conference
call) to the most directly comparable GAAP expense line items. GAAP expense line items have been adjusted to exclude the
effects of stock-based compensation.

 Three Months Ended December 31,

(In thousands)
2019

(Unaudited)
2018

(Unaudited)

As
reported
(GAAP)

Less: stock-
based

compensation

As
adjusted

(non-
GAAP)

% of
GAAP

Revenue

As
reported
(GAAP)

Less: stock-
based

compensation

As
adjusted

(non-
GAAP)

% of
GAAP

Revenue

Revenues $ 95,163   100.0 %  $ 109,310   100.0 %
Cost of revenues 46,831   $ (28 )  $ 46,859   49.2 %  51,994   $ 1,114   $ 50,880   46.5 %
Gross profit 48,332   28   48,304   50.8 %  57,316   (1,114 )  58,430   53.5 %
Selling and marketing 20,555   456   20,099   21.1 %  27,977   1,225   26,752   24.5 %
Research and
development 12,639

 118

 12,521

 13.2 %  18,632

 1,127

 17,505

 16.0 %

General and
administrative 15,878

 1,879

 13,999

 14.7 %  18,468

 2,494

 15,974

 14.6 %

Restructuring (1,886 )  —

 (1,886 )  (2.0 )%  6,696

 468

 6,228

 5.7 %

Revenues

Revenues from our three offerings of products and services are as follows:

 Three Months Ended December 31,

(In thousands)
2019

(Unaudited)  % of
Revenue  2018

(Unaudited)  % of
Revenue  $ Variance  % Variance

Ratings and Planning $ 66,790   70.2 %  $ 74,786   68.4 %  $ (7,996 )  (10.7 )%
Analytics and Optimization 17,722   18.6 %  23,901   21.9 %  (6,179 )  (25.9 )%
Movies Reporting and Analytics 10,651   11.2 %  10,623   9.7 %  28   0.3 %
Total revenues $ 95,163   100.0 %  $ 109,310   100.0 %  $ (14,147 )  (12.9 )%

 Year Ended December 31,

(In thousands) 2019  % of
Revenue  2018  % of

Revenue  $ Variance  % Variance

Ratings and Planning $ 271,623   69.9 %  $ 285,355   68.0 %  $ (13,732 )  (4.8 )%
Analytics and Optimization 74,725   19.2 %  92,380   22.0 %  (17,655 )  (19.1 )%
Movies Reporting and Analytics 42,297   10.9 %  41,747   10.0 %  550   1.3 %
Total revenues $ 388,645   100.0 %  $ 419,482   100.0 %  $ (30,837 )  (7.4 )%